
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Education and Inclusion, Special  
Educational Needs and Disability, Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
MONDAY 11 JULY 2016 
 
10.00 AM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 24 June 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   School age range changes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

5   Proposed expansion of Meridian Community Primary School  (Pages 11 - 30) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

6   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 1 July 2016 
 
Contact: Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138  
 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Nick Bennett, on 24 June 2016 at  County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Lambert spoke on item 4 (see minute 7) 
 
 
6 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 13 JUNE 2016  
 
6.1 Councillor Bennett approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
June 2016 
 
 
7 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF CRADLE HILL COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
7.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Service regarding 
the proposed expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School. 
 
7.2 Mr and Mrs Newbold, the lead petitioners, spoke in support of the petition. 
 
7.3 It was RESOLVED – to approve the expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School 
from 420 places to 630 places effective from 1 September 2017, conditional upon planning 
permission for the enlargement of the premises being granted under Part 3 of the Town and 
Country Planning Regulations 1992 by 31 December 2016. 
 
Reason 
 
7.4 In responding to a growing demand for primary school places in Seaford, the Local 
Authority believes the expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School from 420 places to 
630 places is essential if it is to fulfil its statutory duty to provide sufficient school places.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 

Disability 
 
Date:   11 July 2016 
 
By:   Director of Children’s Services  
 
Title of report:  School age range changes  
 
Purpose of report: To seek Lead Member approval to lower the age ranges at Grovelands 

Community Primary School and Hurst Green CE Primary School to 
enable the governing body of each school to incorporate the onsite 
third party nursery provision. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

The Lead Member is recommended to:  

 
1) authorise the change of age range at Grovelands Community Primary School from 

4 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 September 2016; and 
 

2) authorise the change of age range at Hurst Green CE Primary School from 4 to 11 
to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 September 2016. 

 
 

1 Background  

1.1 Both schools currently have third party nursery providers on site who lease space from 
the school to operate provision for 2 to 4 year olds.  The governing body of each school wishes to 
take on the management of their respective nursery provision by lowering their age range from 4 
to 11 to 2 to11. 

1.2 The aim of each proposal is to integrate, fully, nursery provision into the Early Years 
Foundation Stage within each school. The governing bodies wish to ensure that their respective 
nurseries continue to support their local area and to offer high quality early education delivered by 
experienced and well-trained staff across the Early Years Foundation Stage.  The aim is to build 
on the work already done by the schools and nursery providers to secure good outcomes for all 
children in the future. 

2 Supporting information 

Grovelands Community Primary School 

2.1 The governing body consulted between 22 June and 20 July 2015 on the proposal to 
lower their age range.  The governing body consulted with staff, families of children at the school, 
the local community and other interested parties.  Two responses were received, the details of 
which can be found in Appendix 1 (first bullet point, section 3). 

 
2.2 On 16 May 2016, the Lead Member approved the publication of statutory notices in 
relation to the proposal.  The statutory notice was published on 27 May 2016 in the Sussex 
Express.  The notice was also posted on the entrance to the school.  The notice and full proposal 
was also posted on the Local Authority’s website. 

 
2.3 Publication of the notice was followed by a four-week period of representation, when 
comments or objections could be made to the Local Authority.  At the end of the representation 
period, no comments or objections had been received.  

 

 

 
Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Hurst Green CE Primary School 

2.4 The governing body consulted between 15 March and 22 April 2016 on the proposal to 
lower their age range.  The governing body consulted with parents and carers of children at the 
school, staff, the local community and other interested parties.  Two responses were received, 
the details of which can be found in Appendix 1 (second bullet point in section 3). 
 
2.5 On 16 May 2016, the Lead Member approved the publication of statutory notices in 
relation to the proposal.  The statutory notice was published on 27 May 2016 in the Kent and 
Sussex Courier. The notice was also posted on the entrance to the school.  The notice and full 
proposal was also posted on the Local Authority’s website. 

 
2.3 Publication of the notice was followed by a four-week period of representation, when 
comments or objections could be made to the Local Authority.  At the end of the representation 
period, no comments or objections had been received. 

 
3. Factors to be considered by the decision maker and types of decision 
 
3.1 Proposed changes to the organisation of maintained schools have to follow a prescribed 
process established by the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013 (‘the Regulations). Schedule 3 of the Regulations requires the 
proposed changes to be published on a website and must set out:  
 

1) how copies of the proposals may be obtained;  

2) that any person may object to or comment on the proposals and the address of the local 

authority to which any objections or comments should be sent; and  

3) the date by which such objections or comments must be sent. That date is within four 

weeks from the date of publication.  

3.2 Schedule 3 also requires that a notification of the proposals (including the address of the 

website where the proposals are published) is published in a local newspaper.  

3.3 The process set out above complied with these requirements. 

 
3.4 The regulations set out a number of factors to which the Lead Member should have 
regard before making a final decision on the proposed changes.  These are set out in Appendix 
1. 

 
4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

4.1 In conclusion, we believe the proposal to lower the age ranges at both schools will help to 
build on work already done by the schools and nursery providers, ensuring a fully integrated Early 
Years Foundation Stage to help secure good outcomes for all children. 

4.2 For this reason, the Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) authorise the change of age range at Grovelands Community Primary School from 4 to 11 
to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 September 2016 and 
 

2) authorise the change of age range at Hurst Green CE Primary School from 4 to 11 to 2 to 
11 with effect from 1 September 2016. 

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services  

 

Contact Officer: Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager 
Tel. No. 01273 481758 
Email: gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 Page 6



APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 - Factors to be considered by the decision maker 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Lead Member report and minute from 16 May 2016: 

http://esmoderngov01v/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=2869&Ver=4 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillors Bill Bentley, Laurence Keeley and John Barnes 

 

Page 7

http://esmoderngov01v/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=2869&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



The Lead Member Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
should have regard to the following factors before reaching a final decision on 
proposed changes to maintained schools. 

 

  1 Did the published notices 

comply with statutory 

requirements 

The notices complied with statutory requirements as set out in 3.1 of the 

report.  

2 Are the proposals related to 

other published proposals 

2.2 The proposals to lower the age ranges at Grovelands Community Primary 
School and Hurst Green CE Primary School are not related to other 
published proposals. 

3 Was consultation carried out 

prior to the publication of 

notices 

The Governing Body of each school undertook a period of consultation on 

a proposal to lower their age range from 4-11 to 2-11 to allow them to take 

on the management of the on-site third party nursery provision.  The 

findings of each consultation are set out below.  

 

 Grovelands Community Primary School.  The consultation period ran 
from 22 June to
[...]
s to meet demand over the 

coming years. 

7 The impact on school size, 

premises and funding 

The proposals will not affect the size of either school, which will remain at 

their current capacities.  The proposals do not require a change to the 

premises and as such will not require funding to implement them.  Page 9

Appendix 1



8 The proposed admission 

arrangements 

The proposals will not affect the admission arrangements of any of the 

schools, which will remain as published. 

9 National curriculum Both schools will deliver the Early Years Foundation Stage for children aged 

2-5 years. 

10 Equal opportunities issues The Local Authority does not believe that there are any sex, race or 

disability discrimination issues arising from the proposed changes.   

 

The proposals will have a positive impact by creating opportunities for 

children and families to access early years provision within their local area 

that meets their needs. 

11 Community cohesion The Local Authority believes that the proposals will enhance community 

cohesion by enabling more local children and their families to access early 

years provision in their area. 

12 Travel and accessibility The Local Authority does not believe the proposal will unreasonably extend 

journey times or increase transport costs, or result in too many children 

being prevented from travelling sustainably as the nursery provision will 

remain in their current locations. 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability 

Date: 11 July 2016 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Title of report: Proposed expansion of Meridian Community Primary School 

Purpose of report: To seek Lead Member approval to publish statutory notices in respect of a 
proposal to enlarge Meridian Community Primary School for the 2018/19 
academic year. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to enlarge Meridian 
Community Primary School by one form of entry (30 places per year group, 210 places overall) for 
the 2018/19 academic year; and 

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior  
to their publication if required. 

1 Background 

1.1 There has been an increasing demand for school places in Peacehaven and the surrounding 
areas.  In recent years births in the Peacehaven area have risen from 175 in academic year 2003/04 to 
254 in 2013/14.  There are also plans to build around 900 new homes in Peacehaven and Telscombe 
between 2015 and 2030.  As a result, a significant ongoing shortfall of school places is forecast in 
Peacehaven.  

1.2 In response, the Local Authority undertook a period of public consultation on a proposal to 
enlarge Meridian Community Primary School for the 2018/19 academic year to create an additional form of 
entry (30 places per year group, 210 places overall) in Peacehaven.  If the proposal is accepted then the 
school would grow gradually between September 2018 and September 2025 as it fills from reception year 
upwards.  The school would reach capacity when it has 90 children in each year group from Reception to 
Year 6 – a total of 630 children taught in 21 classrooms.  

2 Supporting information 

2.1 Proposed changes to the organisation of schools have to be permitted by  the School Organisation 

(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 (‘the Regulations’). These 

proposals comply with this requirement on the basis that the Regulations permit an enlargement of the 

premises of the school which would increase the capacity of the school by: 

1) more than 30 pupils; and 

2) by 25% or 200 pupils (whichever is the lesser). 

2.2 Public consultation took place over a 5 week period between 6 May and 10 June 2016. 
Approximately nine hundred and fifty (950) consultation documents were distributed to interest
[...]
as a legal duty to ensure there is sufficient school provision in Peacehaven 
to meet the increasing demand for places.  It believes Meridian Community Primary School is the right 
solution to address the need for places and therefore recommends that the Lead Member: 

1) Authorises the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to enlarge 
Meridian Community Primary School by one form of entry (30 places per year group, 210 
places overall) for the 2018/19 academic year; and 

2) Delegates authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior to 
their publication if required. 

3.3 Publication of notices would trigger a further 4 week period of consultation, known as the 

representation period, when people can again have their say on the proposal.  Within two months of the 
end of the representation period, the Lead Member must make a final decision on the proposal taking 
into account the views of all those affected by the proposal or who have an interest in it.  It is 
anticipated that a final decision would be taken in September 2016. 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 12



Contact Officer: Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager 
Tel. No: 01273 481758 
Email: gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS  

Councillors Ian Buchanan and Philip Howson  

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Consultation report 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 13

mailto:gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSAL TO ENLARGE 

MERIDIAN COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL 

CONSULTATION REPORT 

 

June 2016 

 

Page 15

Appendix 1



CONTENTS 

 

1. Introduction  

2. Department for Education regulations  

3. The consultation  

4. Consultation events  

5. Consultation responses  

6. Key issues raised by respondents  

 

Page 16



1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Needs and Disability with the outcome from the consultation on the proposal to 
enlarge Meridian Community Primary School by one form of entry (30 places per year 
group, 210 places overall) for the 2018/19 academic year. 

1.2 The proposal is part of the Local Authority’s strategy to ensure it is able to discharge its 
legal obligation to provide sufficient school places in Peacehaven to meet demand both 
now and in the future.   

1.3 If the proposal is accepted the the school would grow gradually between September 
2018 and September 2025 as it fills from reception year upwards.  The school would 
reach capacity when it has 90 children in each year group from Reception to Year 6 – a 
total of 630 children taught in 21 classrooms. 

2. Department for Education (DfE) regulations 

2.1 Proposed changes to the organisation of schools have to follow a prescribed process 
established by the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013. This process complied with these requirements. 

3. The consultation 

3.1 Public consultation took place over a 5 week period between 6 May and 10 June 2016.  
Approximately nine hundred and fifty (950) consultation documents were distributed to 
interested parties including: parents and carers, pupils, staff, local schools, the district 
and town councils, the local MP and the local community.  The table below provides a 
list of consultees.  The consultation was also made available on the Local Authority’s 
website.  A copy of the consultation document is provided in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

Organisation Number of copies 

Meridian Community Primary School 540 

Peacehaven Heights Primary School 15 

Telscombe Cliffs Community Primary School 15 

Peacehaven Community School 15 

Sussex Downs College  15 

Local MP 1 

Lewes District Council 45 

Peacehaven Town Council 17 

Diocese of Chichester 1 

Diocese of Arundel and Brighton 1 

Anchor Health Care Centre 20 

Rowe Avenue Surgery  (Peaceh
[...]
ny other religion, please specify

 Buddhist  Jewish  Sikh

Thank you for providing this information

Public consultation on a proposal  
to increase the size of
Meridian Community Primary School

Consulation period
Friday 6 May 2016 to Friday 10 June 2016
	

What is the proposal?
East Sussex County Council is proposing to permanently enlarge Meridian Community 
Primary School from 420 places to 630 places from September 2018. Once enlarged, the 
school would be able to admit 90 children in each year group from Reception to Year 6.

We are consulting with pupils, parents and carers, staff, other local schools and trade 
unions. We are also consulting with a wide range of other groups including the Town 
Council, the District Council, the local MP, the Church of England and Catholic dioceses 
and the wider local community. 

We welcome your views on this proposal. East Sussex County Council will take into 
account all the views put forward before a decision is made by the Lead Member for 
Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability on whether to 
continue with the proposal to enlarge the school. 

eastsussex.gov.uk

P
age 29

A
ppendix 2



Why do we need to enlarge Meridian?
There is an increasing demand for school places in Peacehaven and the surrounding areas. In recent 
years births in the Peacehaven area have risen from 175 in academic year 2003/04 to 254 in 2013/14. 
There are also plans to build around 900 new homes in Peacehaven and Telscombe between 2015  
and 2030. 

East Sussex County Council has a legal duty to make sure there are enough school places to meet current 
and future need. We wish to make the school larger from September 2018 to meet the increasing need 
for places.

How would the school be enlarged?
To support the enlargement of the school, the premises would be extended to provide additional 
classrooms and associated facilities. The building works would be planned carefully and contractors 
would work with the schoo
[...]
at school.consultations@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 

Consultation – Response form
The proposal is to permanently enlarge Meridian Community Primary School from 420 places to 630 places from 
September 2018. Once enlarged, the school would be able to admit 90 children in each year group from Reception 
to Year 6.

Please complete this response form and return it to the address at the bottom of the page by  
Friday 10 June 2016.

Q1.	 Do you understand these proposals? The changes that are proposed have been clearly explained
	 (please select only one)

	 	 Yes	
	 	 No	
	 	 Don’t know			 

Q2.	 Will the proposal impact on you and your family.  If so, how? (Please use a separate sheet if necessary)

Q3.	 Please give us your views on the proposal and/or any options you think the Council should consider  	
	 (Please use a separate sheet if necessary)

Q4.	 Are you a…?

	 	 Pupil at Meridian Community Primary School

	 	 Parent / carer of a child at Meridian Community Primary School

	 	 Member of staff at Meridian Community Primary School

	 	 Member of the governing body at Meridian Community Primary School

	 	 Member of the local community

	 	 Other (please say)………………………………………………………………………

Once completed, please 

•	 tear off this page along the dotted line 
•	 return it either to the school or to the FREEPOST address below
Responses must be received by Friday 10 June 2016
 Primary School Consultation (Meridian CP School)

FREEPOST BR157
East Sussex County Council   (Ref SH)
County Hall
St Anne’s Crescent
Lewes BN7 1SF

P
age 30


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 24 June 2016
	4 School age range changes
	Appendix 1 - Age range changes

	5 Proposed expansion of Meridian Community Primary School
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Report Meridian Community Primary School
	Consultation Report Meridian CPS Consultation Document Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 11 July 2016. 
 

 
Councillor Field spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 10 and 11) 
 
8 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 24 JUNE 2016  
 
8.1 Councillor Bennett approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
June 2016.  
 
 
9 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
9.1 Councillor Field declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 5 (see minute 11) on 
the agenda. Councillor Field is a member of the Planning Committee.  
 
 
10 SCHOOL AGE RANGE CHANGES  
 
10.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the proposed age range 
changes at Hurst Green CE Primary School and Grovelands Community Primary School.  
 
10.2  Comments were received from Councillor Keeley, local member for Grovelands 
Community Primary School, who is in support of the changes. 
 
10.3 Comments were received from Councillor Barnes, local member for Hurst Green CE 
Primary School, who is in support of the changes.  
 
10.4 RESOLVED to:-  (1) authorise the change of age range at Grovelands Community 
Primary School from 4 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 September 2016; and 
 
    (2) authorise the change of age range at Hurst Green CE Primary 
school from 4 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 September 2016. 
 
Reason 
 
10.5 Lowering the age ranges at both schools will help to build on work already done by the 
school and nursery providers, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years Foundation Stage to help 
secure good outcomes for all children.   
 
 
11 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF MERIDIAN COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
11.1  The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the proposed expansion of 
Meridian Community Primary School.  
 
11.2 RESOLVED to:- (1) authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of the 
proposal to enlarge Meridian Community Primary School by one form of entry (30 places per 
year group, 210 places overall) for the 2018/19 academic year; and 
 



 
 
 

 

    (2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Service to 
amend the proposals prior to their publication if required.   
 
Reasons 
 
11.3  The Local Authority has a legal duty to ensure there is sufficient school provision 
in Peacehaven to meet the increasing demand for places. It believes Meridian Community 
Primary School is the right solution to address the need for places.  
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.12 am)  


